

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

JERMAINE DUNBAR,

Respondent.

*On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the
New York State Court of Appeals*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. BROWN
District Attorney
Queens County
Counsel for Petitioner

JOHN M. RYAN
JAMES C. QUINN
ROBERT J. MASTERS
EDWARD D. SASLAW
Assistant District Attorneys
Of Counsel
125-01 Queens Boulevard
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
718-286-6100

DONNA ALDEA*
*Special Counsel for Petitioner,
Pro Bono*

BARKET, MARION, EPSTEIN
& KEARON, LLP
666 Old Country Road, Suite 700
Garden City, New York 11530
516-745-1500

January 26, 2015

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS FUNDAMENTALLY MISCONSTRUED AND IMPERMISSIBLY REDEFINED <i>MIRANDA'S</i> REQUIREMENT THAT A SUSPECT BE 'EFFECTIVELY APPRISED' OF HIS RIGHTS, RESULTING IN A VAST AND UNDESIRABLE EXPANSION OF <i>MIRANDA'S</i> AUTOMATIC EXCLUSIONARY RULE.	16

A. The Court of Appeals’ Finding of a Lack of Effective Advisement of *Miranda Rights* is Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent Where Defendant Was Fully Apprised of His *Miranda* Rights Prior to Custodial Interrogation and Before Making Any Statements to Law Enforcement 20

B. The Standardized Pre-*Miranda* Remarks, Which, at Worst, Implied to Defendant that there Might be a Benefit to Speaking to Investigators, did not Contradict the Warnings or Undermine Them so as to Prevent Adequate and Effective Advisement. 24

C. The Analysis is No Different as a Result of the Pre-*Miranda* Comments Being Standardized Rather than *Ad Hoc* 31

D. The Due Process Question of Whether the Standardized Pre-*Miranda* Remarks Vitiating the Knowing and Voluntary Nature of Defendant’s Waiver and Statement was Conceded Below, and is, in any Event, Not a Concern Under the Facts of This Case. 35

CONCLUSION 39

APPENDIX

Decision of the New York Court of Appeals,
dated October 28, 2014 1a

Decision of the New York Appellate Division,
Second Dept., dated Jan. 30, 2013 21a

Decision of the New York State Supreme Court,
dated Feb. 23, 2010 51a

Excerpted Transcript of Suppression Hearing,
dated Dec. 18, 2009 and Jan. 5, 2010 63a

Transcription of Videotaped Pre-Arrest
Interview, conducted on April 24, 2009 ... 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , __U.S.__; 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011) . . .	23
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981)	21
<i>Collins v. Brierly</i> , 492 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)	30n.5
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	37
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	17, 30n.5, 37
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	21
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	17, 32
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	1, 13, 21, 25
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	35
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	29
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	31

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	12, 16, 17, 23
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	17, 33
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) . . .	23, 34
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	35
<i>People v. Dunbar</i> , __ N.Y.3d __; 2014 N.Y. Slip. Op. 07293 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Dunbar</i> , 104 A.D.3d 198; 958 N.Y.S.2d 764 (2d Dept. 2013) . . .	1, 10, 32
<i>People v. Lloyd-Douglas</i> , __ N.Y.3d __; 2014 N.Y. Slip. Op.07293 (2014)	12n.2
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) . . .	20n.3
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	33
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	34
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	34

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend V 2
28 U.S.C. §1257 1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 1

Treatises and Articles

William J. Stuntz, *Miranda's Mistake*,
99 Mich. L. Rev. 975 (2001) 29
